

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.NARENDAR
WRIT PETITION NO: 5832 OF 2019**



- 1.K.Ranganayakulu,aged 62 Yrs
- 2.K.Varadharajulu.aged 72Yrs.
- 3.K.Parthasarathy, aged 64 Yrs.
- 4.K.A.Krishnamurty, aged 59Yrs.
- 5.K.Srinivasa Murty, aged 50Yrs.
- 6.P.Muralinath, aged 50Yrs.

All are Hindus, Petitioners 1 to 4 are sons of Late Kodandaramaiah Chetty. Petitioner No.5 is the son of Late K.Suryanarayana Chetty, and Petitioner No.6 is the son of Late P.Krishnaiah Chetty. All are residing in Baireddy palke village, Mandal and post, Palamaner Taluk, Chittoor district. A.P. Pin 517 415

..Petitioners

And:

- 1.The State of Andhra Pradesh represented by its Principal Secretary to Government,Revenue Department, A.P. Secretariat,Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
- 2.The Commissioner of Appeals, O/o Commissioner of land Adminstration, Gollapudi, Andhrapradesh
- 3.The District Collector, Chittoor District,Chittoor,A.P.
- 4.The Joint Collector, Chittoor District, Chittoor.A.P.
- 5.The Revenue Divisional Officer, Madanapalle , Chittoor district.A.P.
- 6.The Mandal Revenue Officer, Baireddy Palke Mandal and Post, ChittoorDistrict. A.P.

.. Official Respondents.

- 7.T.Narayanappa son of Pandappa, aged 60Yrs.Vaddindlu
- 8.T.Thippakka w/o Narayanappa, aged 50Yrs.Kothindlu
- 9.V.Redappa son of Valigeerappa, aged 57 Yrs.Kothindlu
- 10.Satanu Yerrappa son of Chengappa,aged50Yrs.Vaddindlu
11. Rapuri Chengappa s/o Chengappa,64 yearsVaddindlu (Died)
- 12,R.K.Chinnaiah s/o Changappa, 53Yrs.Vaddindlu
- 13.Satani Yerra Venkatappa s/o Gurrappa, Vaddindlu
14. Vatta Venkataswami, s/o Venkatappa, aged 49 Yrs.Vaddindlu
- 15.T.Venkatappa son of Pichanna, aged 50Yrs.Vaddindlu
- 16.K.M.Chandrasekhar son of K.N.Muneppa, aged 46 Yrs :Vaddindlu
- 17.K.Muneppa s/o Venkatappa, aged 85 years.Kothindlu
- 18.Yerrappa alias Venkatappa, s/o Chinna Gandeppa, aged 62Yrs.Vaddindlu
- 19.S.Lakshmamma w/o Sureppa, aged45 Yrs. Vaddindlu

20. Satani Sureppa s/o Chinna Venkatappa, aged 50 Yrs. Vaddindlu
21. Nandyala Venkatappa s/o Gurrappa, aged 66yrs. Vaddindlu
22. N. Venkatappa s/o Gurrappa, aged 60 Yrs. Vaddindlu
23. Satani Thimmappa s/o Changappa, aged 60yrs. Vaddindlu
24. Satani Krishnappa s/o kChengappa, aged 62 Yrs. Vaddindlu
25. Vatla Venkatappa s/o Venkatappa, aged 59 Years. Vaddindlu
26. Buchanna s/o Buchappa, aged 65 Yrs. Vaddindlu
27. C. Chengappa son of Venkatappa, aged 65 Yrs. Vaddindlu
28. S. Jeppa s/o S. Changappa, aged 60Yrs.: Vaddindlu
29. T. Salla Pureppa s/o Guramanna. Aged 66Yrs. Vaddindlu
30. N. V. Subramanyam s/o Venkatappa, aged 26 Yrs. Vaddindlu
31. T. Venkatesu s/o Venkatappa, aged 48 yrs. Vaddindlu
32. T. Chengalrayappa s/o Peddqa Gqndeppa, aged 60Yrs. Vaddindlu
33. M. Venkatarama s/o Madi Chinnaiah, aged 38Yrs. Vaddindlu
34. T. Narayanappa s/o Jeppa, aged 48 Yrs. Vaddindlu
35. Machupalleppa s/o P. Gurrappa. aged 40Yrs. Vaddindlu
36. G. Venkatappa s/o Venkatappa, 50Yrs, Vaddindlu
37. A. Gurrappa s/o Muni Boyudu, aged 65 Yrs. Vaddindlu
38. R. Ranemma w/o Chalapathi, aged 50yrs. Vaddindlu
39. S. Ramakrishnappa s/o Naganna, aged 50Yrs. Vaddindlu
40. Satani Redenna s/o Peddappodu, aged 67 Yrs. Vaddindlu
41. S. Chengalrayappa son of Venkatappa, aged 55 Yrs. Vaddindlu
42. R. Pedda Venkatamma w/o Sallapureppa, aged 55Yrs. Vaddindlu
43. B. Chinnakka w/o Beemana boyadu, aged 80Yrs. Vaddindlu (Died)
44. S. Chinnavenkatappa s/o Peddappodu, aged 60Yrs. Vaddindlu
45. Machupalleppa s/o Mannu Buchenna, aged 85 Yrs. Vaddindlu
46. B. Venkataswamy s/o Tholamma, aged 67 Yrs. Vaddindlu (Died)
47. T. Gurramma w/o Thirumalappa, aged 70Yrs. Vaddindlu
48. P. Seenappa s/o Ramaiah, aged 50 Years, Vaddindlu
49. M. Rajappa s/o Dasappa, 35 Yrs. Kothindlu
50. B. Subbarayappa s/o Changappa, aged 67 Yrs. Kothindlu
51. C. Krishnappa s/o Siddappa, aged 66Yrs. Kothindlu
52. M. Somasekhar s/o Siddappa, aged 40Yrs. Kothindlu
53. P. Munivenkappa s/o Pandeppa, aged 70Yrs. Vaddindlu
54. C. Ramachandrappa s/o Muknaswamy, aged 60Yrs. Kothindlu
55. T. Venkataswamy, s/o Gurranna, aged 60Yrs. Vaddindlu
56. S. Krishnappa s/o CLhengappa, aged 50Yrs. Vaddindlu
57. T. Subramanyam s/o Seenama Boyadu, aged 47 Yrs. Vaddindlu
58. P. R. Karunakar, s/o Rangaiiah Chetty, aged 42 Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
59. P. Ramachandraiah Setty s/o Anjaneyulu Chetty, aged 60yrs. Ganginayanipalle
60. P. Ramesh babu s/o Lakshmaiah Setty, aged 60Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
61. P. Ramalakshamma w/o Ramachandraiah Chetty, aged 60Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
62. P. Ramachandraiah s/o Anjaneyulu Chetty, aged 47 Yrs. Vaddindlu
63. R. Sankaramma w/o Ramanappa, aged 40 Yrs. Vaddindlu
64. R. Krishnappa s/o Gurrappa, aged 62Yrs. Vaddindlu
65. Padmavathi w/o T. Venkataswamy, 45Yrs. Vaddindlu
66. T. Venkataswami s/o Chinna Gurrappa, aged 68Yrs. Vaddindlu

67. Rodda Chengappa s/o Chinnappodu, aged 66Yrs. Vaddindlu
68. Pujari Venkataswamy s/o Pedda Poojarappa, aged 70Yrs. Vaddindlu
69. T. Chinnaiah s/o Gurramanna, aged 61 Yrs. Vaddindlu
70. V. Gopalappa s/o Venkatappa, aged 45Yrs. Vaddindlu
71. K. Mani s/o Chinna Dasappa, aged 35 Yrs. Vaddindlu
72. K. Sivanna s/o Nanjundappa, aged 64 Yrs. Vaddindlu
73. R. Subramanyam s/o Venkatappa, aged 45 Yrs. Vaddindlu
74. R. V. Kittappa s/o R. M. Vekatappa, aged 35Yrs. Vaddindlu
75. R. Gangappa s/o R. Masapaleppa, aged 70 Yrs. Vaddindlu
76. P. Gangamma w/o P. Gurrappa, aged 55Yrs. Vaddindlu
77. Lorise Ramaiah s/o L. Gamgappa, aged 70Yrs. Kothindlu
78. V. Gowramma w/o V. Reddeppa, aged 48 Yrs. Kothindlu
79. Erukala Venkataramanappa son of Perumalappa, aged 60Yrs. Kothindlu (Died)
80. B. Krishnappa s/o Ramanappa, aged 30 Years, Kothindlu (Died)
81. B. Balappa s/o Venkatesu, aged 70 Yrs, Kothindlu
82. B. Seenappa s/o Chinnappa, aged 40Yrs. Kothindlu
83. K. Balakrishna s/o Narayanappa, aged 32Yrs. Kothindlu
84. R. Narayanappa s/o Chengappa, aged 30Yrs. Voddindlu
85. A. B. Ramesh s/o Ramakrishnappa, aged 30Yrs. Kothindlu
86. R. B. Venkatappa s/o Bhuddippa, aged 80Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
87. M. Muneppa s/o Dasarappa, aged 85 Yrs. Ganginayanipalle (Died)
88. R. Yellappa s/o Venkatappa, aged 50Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
89. C. Munivenkatamma w/o Papaiah, aged 90Yrs. Ganginayanipalle (Died)
90. Munaswamy, s/o Ramanna, aged 80Yrs. Ganginayanipalle (Died)
91. D. Papaiah s/o Kadirappa, aged 55Yrs. Ganginayanipalle (Died)
92. R. B. Papakka w/o Munaswamy, aged 70Yrs. Ganginayanipalle (Died)
93. D. Munemma w/o Laxmaiah, aged 55Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
94. C. Munaswamy s/o Venkatappa, 65 Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
95. C. Venakatamuneppa s/o Gowrappa, aged 55 Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
96. R. Krishnappa s/o Venkatappa, aged 65 Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
97. M. Yellappa s/o Ramaiah, Aged 40Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
98. M. Ramakka w/o Ramaiah, aged 65 Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
99. M. Ramakka w/o Ramaiah, aged 65 Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
100. M. Chinnappa s/o Munappa, aged 75Years. Ganginayanipalle
101. T. Venkatappa s/o T. Venkatesh, aged 67Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
102. R. Venkatesh s/o R. Munaswamy, aged 45Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
103. B. Nagaraja s/o Papaiah, aged 45Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
104. T. Jayamma w/o Ramachandrappa, aged 50Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
105. T. Krishna s/o Papaiah, aged 45 Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
106. T. Seethappa s/o Papaiah, aged 40Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
107. T. Chinnaiah s/o Papaiah, aged 40Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
108. T. Chinnappa s/o T. Thimmappa, aged 45 Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
109. T. Venkatappa s/o T. Tjmmappa, aged 60Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
110. M. Gangulappa s/o Roddappa. Aged 40Yrs. Ganginayanipalle (Died)
111. R. Pedda Yellappa s/o R. Ramaiah, aged 40Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
112. T. Mogilappa s/o T. Venkatappa, aged 45 Yrs, Ganginayanipalle.
113. C. Devappa s/o Venkatappa, aged 60 Yrs. Ganginayanipalle. (Died)
114. K. Mogillappa, s/o K. Gandeppa, aged 75 Yrs, Ganginayanipalle.
115. T. Lakshmamma w/o T. Mogilappa, aged 55Yrs. Ganginayanipalle.

116. Kasim Saheb s/o Pacha Saheb, aged 60Yrs. Ganginayanipalle.
117. Amer Basha s/o Pacha Saheb, aged 57 Yrs. Ganginayanipalle.
118. Kadhar Basha s/o Pacha sahib, aged 45Yrs. Ganginayanipalle
119. Moula s/o Hasen Saheb, aged 40Yrs, Ganginayanipalle.
120. Gangi Reddy son of Gurivi Reddy, aged 45 Yrs. Ganginayanipalle. (Died)
121. Hydervalli s/o Kasimsaheb, aged 50Yrs, Ganginayanipalle.
122. Kadersahib s/o Pachasab, aged 64 Yrs. Ganginayanipalle.
123. Raghura, Reddy s/o Obul Reddy, aged 70Yrs. Ganginayanipalle.
124. Venkatappa js/o Munaswamy, aged 65 Yrs. Ganginayanipalle.
125. Gurumurthy, s/o Chengahari, aged 70Yrs, Ganginayanipalle.
126. Masthan Ismail Saheb, s/o Ibrahim, aged 57Years, Ganginayanipalle.

(X) RR 127 to 139 are
brought on record
vide separate sheet.

All the petitioners are Hindus, residing in Baireddipalle Mandal and post,
Palamaner taluk, Chittoor District. A.P. PIN 517415. The unofficial respondents
7 to 126 are represented by the 7th respondent.

..Unofficial respondents

127. R. Venkatappa, S/o Rapuri Chengappa
Voddindlu, Baireddipalle Post and Mandal, Chittoor district.
128. B. Narayanappa, S/o B. Chinnakka
Voddindlu, Baireddipalle Post and Mandal, Chittoor district.
129. B. Subramanyam, S/o B. Venkataswamy
Voddindlu, Baireddipalle Post and Mandal, Chittoor district.
130. B. Subbaiah, S/o Erukurla Venkataramanappa
Kottaindlu, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.
131. D. Ramanappa, S/o B. Krishnappa
Kottaindlu, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.
132. M. Nagaraju, S/o M. Muneppa
Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.
133. C. Kadarappa, S/o C. Munivenkatamma
Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.
134. C. Narayana, S/o Munaswamy
Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.
135. Kadarappa, S/o Papaiah
Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.
136. R. Subramanyam, S/o R. B. Papakka
Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.
137. M. Ramesh, S/o M. Chinappa
Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.

,38.C.Siva ,S/o C.Devappa

Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.

139.K.GuriviReddy ,S/o K.Gangi Reddy

Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.

Respondent Nos.127,128,129,130,131,132,133,134,135,136,137,137,138 and 139 are brought on record as L.Rs to the deceased unofficial respondent nos.11,43,46,79,80,87,89,90,91,92,100,113 and 120 respectively as per the Court Order dt.26.04.2024 vide orders passed in I.A.No.01 of 2023.

BQ1
5/27

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri T.S.VASANTHA KESAVULU presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of a writ of mandamus quashing the Order of the Commissioner of Appeals, Gollapudi passed on 21-02-2019 on CCLA Ref. No. BCW 2/72/2015 as illegal and not valid and to uphold the order passed by the Joint Collector, Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh, in Roc.(E4)/12497/2011 dated 25-10-2014 by directing the concerned revenue officials to issue Ryotwari Patta Pass Books and to mutate the names of the petitioners herein in ROR register in respect of the lands to end this everlasting burning litigation for more than 40 years;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.S.Vasantha Kesavulu, Advocate for the Petitioners and GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.1 to 6 and Sri K.Ramamohan, Counsel for the Respondents Nos.7 to 115, directed issue of notice to the proposed Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. R.Venkatappa, S/o Rapuri Chengappa, Voddindlu, Baireddipalle Post and Mandal, Chittoor District.
2. B.Narayanappa ,S/o B.Chinnakka, Voddindlu, Baireddipalle Post and Mandal, Chittoor district.
3. B. Subramanyam ,S/o B.Venkataswamy, Voddindlu, Baireddipalle Post and Mandal, Chittoor district

4. B.Subbaiah,S/o Erukurla Venkataramanappa, Kottaindlu, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district
5. D.Ramanappa ,S/o B.Krishnappa, Kottaindlu, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.
6. M.Nagaraju,S/o M.Muneppa, Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district
7. C.Kadarappa,S/o C.Munivenkatamma, Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district
8. C.Narayana ,S/o Munaswamy, Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district
9. Kadarappa,S/o Papaiah, Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district
10. R.Subramanyam ,S/o R.B.Papakka, Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.
11. M.Ramesh,S/o M.Chinappa, Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.
12. C.Siva ,S/o C.Devappa, Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.
13. K.GuriviReddy ,S/o K.Gangi Reddy, Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, within summer vacation, 2024.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

“Issue notice to the proposed respondents.

The petitioner is permitted to serve a copy of this revision petition on the counsel representing the proposed respondents before the trial Court and file acknowledgment in the Registry.

List the matter after summer vacation, 2024.”

Sd/- M.Srinivas
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. R.Venkatappa, S/o Rapuri Chengappa, Voddindlu, Baireddipalle Post and Mandal, Chittoor District.
2. B.Narayanappa ,S/o B.Chinnakka, Voddindlu, Baireddipalle Post and Mandal, Chittoor district.
3. B. Subramanyam ,S/o B.Venкатaswamy, Voddindlu, Baireddipalle Post and Mandal, Chittoor district
4. B.Subbaiah,S/o Erukurla Venkataramanappa, Kottaindlu, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district
5. D.Ramanappa ,S/o B.Krishnappa, Kottaindlu, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.
6. M.Nagaraju,S/o M.Muneppa, Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district
7. C.Kadarappa,S/o C.Munivenkatamma, Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district
8. C.Narayana ,S/o Munaswamy, Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district
9. Kadarappa,S/o Papaiah, Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district
10. R.Subramanyam ,S/o R.B.Papakka, Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.
11. M.Ramesh,S/o M.Chinappa, Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district.
12. C.Siva ,S/o C.Devappa, Ganginayanipalle, Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor District.

13. K.GuriviReddy ,S/o K.Gangi Reddy, Ganginayanipalle,
Baireddypalle Mandal and Post, Chittoor district. (Addressee Nos.1 to
13 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
14. One CC to Sri. T.S.Vasantha Kesavulu, Advocate [OPUC]
15. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
16. One CC to Sri K.Ramamohan, Standing Counsel [OUT]
17. One spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

GN,J

DATED:26/04/2024

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.5832 of 2019

